

**NO. 23-16123**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SACRAMENTO HOMELESS UNION, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

CITY OF SACRAMENTO,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
CASE NO. 22:22-cv-01095-TLN-KJN  
JUDGE: HON. TROY L. NUNLEY**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CITY OF PHOENIX, THE INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE LEAGUE OF  
CALIFORNIA CITIES, THE LEAGUE OF ARIZONA CITIES AND  
TOWNS, AND THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CITY  
OF SACRAMENTO**

**\*\* WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

OFFICE OF THE PHOENIX CITY ATTORNEY  
JULIE M. KRIEGH, CITY ATTORNEY, State Bar No. 021175  
Ellen M. Van Riper, Chief Counsel, State Bar No. 011751  
200 West Washington, Suite 1300  
Phoenix, AZ 85003-1611  
Telephone (602) 495-3674  
law.civil.minute.entries@phoenix.gov  
Counsel for *Amici Curia*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Phoenix and Sacramento face similar legal challenges.....	9
II. The District Court’s application of the “State-Created Danger” doctrine is unprecedented and should be overturned. ....	13
A. Plaintiffs did not establish “affirmative actions” by Sacramento that placed them in “particularized” danger.....	17
B. Injury to Plaintiffs was not “particularized” or “foreseeable.” .....	19
C. Plaintiffs failed to prove and could not prove “deliberate indifference.” .....	20
III. Many local governments, like Phoenix, have been proactively responsive to the needs of the unsheltered in their communities and would be unjustifiably constrained by a prohibition on remedial action during extreme heat. ....	22
IV. Allowing and maintaining local control is the best strategy for solving homelessness in the United States.....	26
V. The District Court improperly granted the same relief as in <i>Martin v.</i> <i>City of Boise</i> and <i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> . ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 934 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Berry v. Hennepin County</i> , 2022 WL 3579747 (D. Minn., August 19, 2022).....	15
<i>Cobine v. City of Eureka</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 423 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	18, 22
<i>Hernandez v. City of San Jose</i> , 897 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Janosko v. City of Oakland</i> , 2023 WL 3029256 (N.D. Cal. April 19, 2023) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023).....	6, 13, 27, 29, 30
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15, 18
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	16
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	14
<i>Munger v. City of Glasgow Police Dept.</i> , 227 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Patel v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F. 3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Sacramento Homeless Union v. County of Sacramento</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (E.D. Cal. 2022).....	passim
<i>Sanchez v. City of Fresno</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	16
<i>Sinclair v. City of Seattle</i> , 61 F.4th 674 (9th Cir. 2023).....	16, 21
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	14

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....27

**City Codes**

Phoenix City Code Section 23-30(A) (“Camping Ban”) .....11  
Phoenix City Code Section 23-48.01 (“Sleeping Ban”).....11
